## TOWN OF PELHAM, NH HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT INVITATION TO BID

The Pelham Board of Selectmen is accepting sealed bids for the following Highway Department items:

Aggregates

Sand
Polyethylene Culvert Pig

High Density Polyethylene Culvert Pipe
Plow Blades
Calcium Chloride
Hottop and Cold Patch
Concrete Blocks and Bricks
Signs and Related Items
Painting of Traffic Lines
Roadside Mowing
Catch Basin Cleaning
Tree Removal

Tree Removal
Equipment Rental with Operator
Listed Below

Front End Loader Rental	3-4 C.Y. Bucket
Rubber Tired Excavator with Knuckle Attachment	42,000-46,000 lb. Class
Grader	20,000-25,000 lb. Class
Bulldozer	14,000-18,000 lb. Class
Street Sweeper	12,000-16,000 lb. Class
Ten Wheel Dump Truck	15-16 C.Y. Body
Excavator with Demolition Hammer	44,000-48,000 lb. Class

The sealed bids will be for a period from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013. Bid documents may be picked up at the Pelham Selectmen's Office at 6 Village Green, Pelham, NH or found on the website @ www.pelhamweb.com/rfp.

All bids must be received in the Selectmen's Office at 6 Village Green, Pelham NH by 4:00 p.m. on December 13, 2012. All bids must be marked on the cover envelope "Highway Bids". All bids will be opened at the Town conference Room, 6 Village Green, Pelham, NH on Friday, December 14, 2012 at 10:00 A.M. Complete bid packet is posted on the Town Website <a href="www.pelhamweb.com/rfp">www.pelhamweb.com/rfp</a> for your convenience. Bid results will be posted on the website as well.

All decisions in reference to the bidding and the selection of the contractor will be made by the Board of Selectmen or an authorized agent. The Town reserves the right to reject any and all bids in part or whole without stated reason or waive any bid informality deemed in the best interest of the Town and to select the bid most advantageous to the Town

Delivery of bid items will be made to the Highway Department yard or to various locations throughout the Town of Pelham, 31 Newcomb Field Parkway, Pelham, NH 03076. All materials to be bought on as needed basis. For more information call Don Foss, Highway Agent, at (603) 635-8526.

# SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD SIDE MOWING

#### 1. General Information:

The owner may make such investigations as he deems necessary to determine the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the bidder shall furnish to the owner all such information and data for this purpose as the owner may request. The right is reserved to reject any or all bids, or parts of any bids deemed to be in the best interest of the Town.

Equipment must be a side mounted boom mower. Equipment is to include experienced operator and fuel and to be in good operating condition capable of performing the work as required. Downtime for maintenance and repairs will not be chargeable to the Town.

Payment will be on a per hour basis. The following <u>approximate amounts</u> are stated below, however, variations in the stated amount may be necessary at the discretion of the Highway Agent.

A. Approximately 76 road miles by approximately 5 to 7 feet wide

## 2. Insurance Requirements:

Contractor will present on the date of execution a certificate of insurance evidencing that the Contractor has purchased insurance policies conforming to the following schedule:

- A. Not less than \$500,000.00 for all damages arising out of bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person in connection with performance of the contract;
- B. A limit of liability of not less than \$500,000.00 aggregate for any such damages sustained by two or more individuals in any one accident;
- C. A limit of liability of not less than \$500,000.00 for all property damage sustained by any one person in any one accident; and
- D. Workmen Compensation Insurance in an amount prescribed by law.

#### 3. Indemnification:

Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Town for any injuries or damages from performance of this contract by Contractor.

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

TO: Pelham Highway Department 6 Village Green, Pelham, New Hampshire in accordance with your request for proposals for furnishing:

**BID** 

Roadside Mowing Per Hour or Per Miles (centerline mile) #9/1, per Carler (in
OR Same as lest year)
Bidder: RAIL HEAD TRACTOR
By: Corey & Cheever
By: Corey & Cheever  Title: Owner
Address: 124 Purgeton, Falls Rd, Lyndowro NH 08082
Telephone No.: 603 654 2887 - CELL 603 831 2839
Date: 11/29/12



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/13/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PRODUCER						CONTACT NAME:						
	ANDREW J JELLIE AGENO	Ϋ́			PHONE	Ext): 603826	4830	FA	IC Nov-60	03-82	6-4514	
	PO BOX 365	- 1			E-MAIL							
CHARLESTOWN, NH 03603					PRODU	CER						
					CUSTO	MERID#:	UDEDIO: AFFCE	DING COVER LOS		-	NAIC#	
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE						NAIC#	
INSURED			INSURER A : FARM FAMILY CASUALTY INS., CO.									
				}	INSURER B:							
COREY CHEEVER					INSURER C:							
124 PURGATORY FALLS ROAD				INSURER D:								
LYNDEBOROUGH, NH 03082-6416					INSURER E :							
					INSURE	RF:		DEVIOLON MUMB	ED.			
				NUMBER:	Æ DEF	V IOOUED TO		REVISION NUMB		- 201	IOV PERIOD	
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ICCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERTA POLIC	EMEN AIN, 7 XIES. 1	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF AN' ED BY	CONTRACT THE POLICIES REDUCED BY I	OR OTHER ( S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH F	RESPEC	T TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS			
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY			2806L0194		06/08/2012		EACH OCCURRENCE			500,000	
,,	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre	ence)		100,000	
į	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one per			5,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJ	URY /	\$	500,000	
								GENERAL AGGREGAT	TE :	Б	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/O	P AGG	5	1,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						74			5		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LII (Ea accident)	MIT	<b>,</b>		
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per p	erson)	<b>B</b>		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per a				
	SCHEDULED AUTOS	i			:			PROPERTY DAMAGE		, }		
	HIRED AUTOS							(Per accident)				
	NON-OWNED AUTOS								_	\$		
										<u> </u>		
	UMBRELLA LIÁB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$		
	DEDUCTIBLE	- 1						-		\$		
	RETENTION \$									\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						1	WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER			
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		2806W0139		01/30/2012	01/30/2013	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		5	100,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EM	PLOYEE	<u> </u>	100,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	Y LIMIT	\$	500,000	
			ı.									
THE STA	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) THE SOLE PROPRIETOR COREY CHEEVER IS EXCLUDED ON THE WORKERS COMP POLICY. WORKERS COMP IS ACCEPTED IN ALL STATES EXCEPT ND, OH, WA, WY.  STREET CLEANING, LANDSCAPING, CARPENTRY											
	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION						
·						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	AINTE	Allei	BA	,		

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.